MARGIE RUIBARRA
CC CLERK

FILED
Reinstatement and Extension 070 SEP 15 PH 3: 26
of Contract o o
Between Webb County WEBB (OUNTY. TEXAS
and

Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation B‘t’_ﬁ&é’__.DEPUT‘f

This Reinstatement and Extension is to the Contract For Engineering Services For The
Hachar Reuthinger Road Project (TxDOT CSJ 0922-33-166) hereinafter referred to as “the
Agreement”, between Webb County, a political subdivision of the State of Texas ("County")
and Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation ("Dannenbaum).

WHEREAS, County and Dannenbaum entered into a contract for the Hachar
Reuthinger Project on or about August 13, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the contract was to end on December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, since December 31, 2019 the County and Dannenbaum have without
interruption continued the work which is subject to the contract; and

WHEREAS, the intent and agreement of County and Dannenbaum was to extend and
continue the Agreement and the Agreement should be extended and continued uninterrupted;
and

WHEREAS, the Webb County Commissioners Court approved this Reinstatement and
Extension on August 10, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement, being the Contract for Engineering Services for The Hachar
Reuthinger Road Project (TxDOT CSJ 0922-33-166), hereinafter referred to as the
Main Contract, Supplemental Agreement 1 to the Main Contract, Work
Authorization No. 1 to the Main Contract and Supplemental Work Authorization 1
to Work Authorization No. 1, be and hereby are revived, reinstated and extended.

2. The parties recognize, ratify and approve Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the
Main Contract, Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization
No. I of the Main Contract, and Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the Main
Contract and Supplemental Work Authorization No. 3 to Work Authorization No.
L,

3. Inthe event of any conflict in the terms of the Agreement and the terms of this
Reinstatement, the terms of this Reinstatement shall in all aspects govern and
control.



4. County and Dannenbaum hereby ratify and reconfirm each and every provision of
the Agreement, except as specifically modified herein.

5. The Agreement be and is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

6. The Termination date for the Agreement will be extended from December 31, 2019
to July 31, 2021 or may be terminated sooner if the County deems the work

completed.

7. All terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning‘as in the

Agreement.

8. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

This Amendment was signed on the z//%' day of. ggmﬁﬁ// , 2020 by County

and on the__14th day of _ September

, 2020 by Dannenbaum and

effective as of December 31, 2019.

WEBB COUNTY

ATTESTED Q Mﬂw\
5! qu/\ =

Margle Ra 1rez lbarra
Webb Coumy Clerk

Approved as to Form

2. ?@//

than R. Bratton
General Counsel

Civil Legal Division*

*The General Counsel, Civil Legal Division’s office, may only
advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf Webb
County, its client. It may not advise or approve a contract or
legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this

document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of

our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for
the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this
approval, and should seek review and approval of their own
respective attorney(s).

DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING
CORPORATION

bl fohod

Michel Maksoud, Ph.D., P.E.
President/CEO




